
 

 

 

 
At: Aelodau’r  Pwyllgor Archwilio 

Cymunedau 
Dyddiad: 

 
Dydd Gwener, 28 
Mawrth 2014 
 

 Rhif Union: 
 

01824 712554 

 ebost: dcc_admin@denbighshire.gov.uk 

 
 
Annwyl Gynghorydd 
 
Fe’ch gwahoddir i fynychu cyfarfod y PWYLLGOR ARCHWILIO CYMUNEDAU, DYDD 
IAU, 3 EBRILL 2014 am 9.30 am yn YSTAFELL BWLLGOR 1A, NEUADD Y SIR, 
RHUTHUN. 
 
Yn gywir iawn 
 
 
G Williams 
Pennaeth Gwasanaethau Cyfreithiol a Democrataidd 
 
 
AGENDA 
 
RHAN 1 - Y WASG A'R CYHOEDD YN CAEL EU GWAHODD I FYNYCHU’R 
RHAN HON O’R CYFARFOD 
 
1 YMDDIHEURIADAU   

 

2 DATGANIADAU CYSYLLTIAD   

 Aelodau i ddatgan unrhyw gysylltiad personol neu gysylltiad sy'n rhagfarnu 
mewn unrhyw fater a nodwyd i'w ystyried yn y cyfarfod hwn. 
 

 

3 MATERION BRYS FEL Y'U CYTUNWYD GAN Y CADEIRYDD   

 Rhybudd o eitemau y dylid ym marn y Cadeirydd, eu hystyried yn y cyfarfod 
fel materion brys yn unol ag Adran 100B(4) o Ddeddf Llywodraeth Leol 1972. 
 

 
 

 

Pecyn Dogfen Cyhoeddus



 

4 COFNODION  (Tudalennau 5 - 14) 

 Derbyn cofnodion cyfarfod y Pwyllgor Archwilio Cymunedau a gynhaliwyd ar 
6 Mawrth 2014 (copi ynghlwm).  
 
 

 

5 CYNLLUNIAU TREF AC ARDAL (ADRODDIAD CHWARTEROL)  
(Tudalennau 15 - 112) 

 Ystyried adroddiad gan y Rheolwr Datblygu Economaidd a Busnes (copi 
ynghlwm) i Aelodau fonitro perfformiad y Cyngor hyd yma o ran cyflawni ei 
gynlluniau tref a’u budd i'r trefi eu hunain a chymunedau ymhellach i ffwrdd. 

9.35 a.m. – 10.10 a.m. 
 
 

 

6 CYSYNIAD  DYLUNIO MAN GWYRDD - WRHIP  (Tudalennau 113 - 144) 

 Ystyried adroddiad gan y Rheolwr Datblygu Economaidd a Busnes/Rheolwr 
Prosiect Gwella Tai Gorllewin Y Rhyl (copi ynghlwm) ar gyfer archwilio cyn 
gwneud penderfyniad ar y cynigion dylunio a'r broses ymgynghori mewn 
perthynas â’r dyluniad. 

10.10 a.m. – 10.45 a.m. 
 

 
 

 ~~~~~~ EGWYL (10.45 a.m. – 11.00 a.m.) ~~~~~~ 
 

 
 

7 POLISI A RHAGLEN TORRI GWAIR YMYL PRIFFORDD 2014/2015  
(Tudalennau 145 - 156) 

 Ystyried adroddiad gan y Rheolwr Priffyrdd Strategol/Rheolwr Adran Rheoli 
Rhwydwaith (copi ynghlwm) i'r Aelodau archwilio Polisi a rhaglen torri gwair y 
Cyngor ar gyfer y tymor i ddod. 

11.00 a.m. – 11.30 a.m. 
 

 
 

8 RHAGLEN WAITH ARCHWILIO  (Tudalennau 157 - 170) 

 Ystyried adroddiad gan y Cydlynydd Archwilio (copi ynghlwm) sy’n adolygu 
rhaglen waith y pwyllgor a darparu’r wybodaeth ddiweddaraf i aelodau ar 
faterion perthnasol.  

11.30 a.m. – 11.50 a.m. 
 

 
 



 

9 ADBORTH GAN GYNRYCHIOLWYR PWYLLGORAU   

 Derbyn unrhyw ddiweddariadau gan gynrychiolwyr y Pwyllgor ar amrywiol 
Fyrddau a Grwpiau'r Cyngor. 

11.50 a.m. – 12.00 a.m. 
 
 

 

 
 
AELODAETH 
 
Y Cynghorwyr 
 
Y Cynghorydd Huw Hilditch-Roberts 
(Cadeirydd) 
 

Y Cynghorydd Carys Guy (Is-Gadeirydd) 

James Davies 
Peter Arnold Evans 
Rhys Hughes 
Win Mullen-James 
Bob Murray 
 

Joe Welch 
Cefyn Williams 
Cheryl Williams 
Huw Williams 
 

 
 
 
 
COPIAU I’R: 
 
Holl Gynghorwyr er gwybodaeth 
Y Wasg a’r Llyfrgelloedd 
Cynghorau Tref a Chymuned  



Mae tudalen hwn yn fwriadol wag



 

PWYLLGOR ARCHWILIO CYMUNEDAU 
 
Cofnodion cyfarfod o’r Pwyllgor Archwilio Cymunedau a gynhaliwyd yn Ystafell Bwyllgora 
1a, Neuadd Y Sir, Rhuthun, Dydd Iau, 6 Mawrth 2014 am 9.30 am. 
 

YN BRESENNOL 
 

Y Cynghorwyr James Davies, Peter Arnold Evans, Carys Guy (Is-Gadeirydd), 
Huw Hilditch-Roberts (Cadeirydd), Rhys Hughes, Bob Murray, Cefyn Williams a/ac 
Huw Williams. 
 
Mynychodd yr Aelod Arweiniol, y Cynghorydd D.I. Smith a’r Cynghorydd E.A. Jones, ar 
gais y Pwyllgor.   
 
Mynychodd y Cynghorwyr J.R. Bartley, M.Ll. Davies, G.M. Kensler, A. Roberts ac E.W. 
Williams fel Arsyllwyr. 
 

HEFYD YN BRESENNOL 
 
Cyfarwyddwr Corfforaethol: Uchelgais Economaidd a Chymunedol (RM), Pennaeth Tai a 
Datblygu Cymunedol (PM), Rheolwr Adran: Trafnidiaeth a Chludiant (MJ), Cydlynydd 
Archwilio (RE), Uwch Swyddog Diogelwch y Gymuned (TW-E), Gweinyddwr Cynllunio a 
Gwarchod y Cyhoedd (KB) a Gweinyddwr Pwyllgorau (CW).  
 

 
1 YMDDIHEURIADAU  

 
Derbyniwyd ymddiheuriadau am absenol
[...]
13  31 Mar Green Application for funding for a 

T
udalen 37



Appendix 1 

 

 

of developing the Chapel 
Street area into a cultural 
quarter based on the two 
chapels, Victorian school 
room, Gwasg Gee, and Ty 
Thomas Gee and  making 
more of the link between 
Beatrix Potter and 
Gwaenynog Hall and 
accommodating coach 
parties 

Housing and 
Community 
Development 

2017 feasibility study to be 
submitted to Cadwyn in 
February/March 

T
udalen 38



 
 
 
 
 

 
 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 

T
udalen 39



 2

Introduction 
 
Denbighshire County Council has adopted a strategic aim of being “a high performing council closer to the 

community”.  

  

To help achieve this aim, the County Council invited the town and community councils and the businesses, 

community and voluntary sectors in each of its main towns and the smaller outlying communities which relate 

to them to join together to develop “town plans”.  These are living documents which will be subject to regular 

reviews and will set out: 

 

• the current situation in the towns  

 

• the key challenges and opportunities which they will face over the next decade  

 

• a vision for each town which will provide it with a sustainable future, and  

 

• realistic and achievable actions which will deliver that vision.  

 

A Town Plan was not developed for Rhyl at the same time as those for the other towns in the county because at 

that point the highest priority was considered to be the development of a strategic framework for the 

regeneration of the town. As a result, the Rhyl Going Forward Neighbourhood & Places Delivery Plan which 

outlined all the interventions in sites, buildings and associated neighbourhood management issues in the town 

was approved by the County Council’s Cabinet in November 2011  

 

The Council has taken the decision to extend all the existing Town Plans to include the surrounding rural areas, 

it has now also been agreed that a Town 
[...]
ion of 25,149. 

T
udalen 41



 4

Where we are now 
(The actual figures are shown in the Statistical Appendix.)  
 

It is clear from the statistics that there are large differences between West / South West Rhyl and the rest of the Town in terms of the age structure, housing stock and 

economic activity. 
 

People & Community 
Compared to the county as a whole, the town of Rhyl has 

 

• a higher percentage of young people under 15 (mainly concentrated in the West and South West Wards)  

 

• a lower proportion of over 65s (although there is a concentration of over 65s in the South and East Wards) 

 

• two wards with a high proportion of over 85s (East and South) 

 

• a higher proportion of people living in Council and Registered Social Landlord housing 

 

• More people living in overcrowded households (mainly concentrated in the Rhyl West Ward) 

 

Compared to the county as a whole, fewer people in the town of Rhyl 

 

• were born in Wales, and  

                                                  

• can speak Welsh. 

 

The Welsh Government uses a formula to measure deprivation called the “Welsh Index of Multiple Deprivation”. They have split Wales into 1896 “Lower Super 

Output Areas” which are usually smaller than County Council wards. Each area is then ranked using a range of data with the most deprived given a score of 1 and 

the least deprived as score of 1896. 

 

The scores in different years are not directly comparable because the way in which the index is calculated changes over time. 

 

In the 2011 edition of the Index, 11 out of the 16 “Lower Super Output Areas” in the town are considered by the Welsh Government to more deprived than they 

were in 2005. In the 2011 index, 5 of the LSOAs in Rhyl are ranked as being in the 10% most deprived areas in Wales with three of these being in the town’s West 

ward. In this ward, properties formerly used for holiday lets have increasingly become a source of low cost residential units. This ha
[...]
t 2 25 18 12 

     Rhyl South West 3 779 717 586 

     Rhyl West 1 17 4 7 

     Rhyl West 2 11 1 1 

     Rhyl West 3 79 88 34 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

    

T
udalen 57



T
udalen 58

M
ae tudalen hw

n yn fw
riadol w

ag



Appendix 3 

 

 

 

DENBIGH 

TOWN & AREA PLAN 
 

“LOOKING FORWARD TOGETHER” 
 

2013 – 2020 

 

 

March 2014 

T
udalen 59



 2

 

 
 
 

       
DENBIGH 
TOWN PLAN 

                                 “LOOKING FORWARD TOGETHER”  

                       2012 – 2020 

                  Revised August 2013 

T
udalen 60



 3

Introduction 

 
Denbighshire County Council has adopted a strategic aim of being “a high performing council close to 

the community”.  

 

To help achieve this aim, the County Council is inviting the town and community councils and the 

businesses, community and voluntary sectors in each of its main towns and the smaller outlying 

communities which relate to them to join together to develop “town plans”. These will be living 

documents which will be subject to regular reviews and will set out  

 

• the current situation in the towns  
 

• the key challenges and opportunities which they will face over the next decade  
 

• a vision for each town which will provide it with a sustainable future, and  
 

• realistic and achievable actions which will deliver that vision.  
 

Denbigh, the third largest town in the county is a medieval market town, steeped in history and 

dominated by the castle built during the reign of Edward I. The original town walls are still in place apart from a 100 yard stretch. Denbigh was given its borough 

charter in the 13
th

 century and it remained a borough until 1974.  The town, which prospered during Tudor times, (one of the most prosperous in Wales) today 

boasts over 200 listed buildings. The older parts of the town have close knit narrow streets, some grand medieval merchants' houses and many terraced houses, 

which retain the sense of the medieval town plan. Much of t
[...]
tudalen hw

n yn fw
riadol w

ag



Appendix 4 

 

 

 

Rhuddlan Town Plan & 

Rhuddlan Area Plan 
 

“Looking Forward Together” 
2013-2020 
Revised 11/03/14

T
udalen 85



 

Contents 
 

 

Introduction       Page 1 
 
 
Rhuddlan Town Plan      Page 2 
 
 
Links between the Town and Area    Page 14 
 
 
The Area Plan       Page 15 
 
 
Area Plan Priorities      Page 19 
 
 
Statistical Appendix      Page 20

T
udalen 86



 

Introduction 
 
Denbighshire County Council has adopted a strategic aim of being “a high performing council closer to the community”.  
 
To help achieve this aim, the County Council is inviting the town and community councils and the businesses, community and voluntary sectors in 
each of its main towns and the smaller outlying communities which relate to them to join together to develop “town plans”. These will be living 
documents which will be subject to regular reviews and will set out  
 

• the current situation in the towns  
 

• the key challenges and opportunities which they will face over the next decade  
 

• a vision for each town which will provide it with a sustainable future, and  
 

• realistic and achievable actions which will deliver that 
vision. 

1 

T
udalen 87



 

 2

2 

T
udalen 88



 

 

RHUDDLAN 

TOWN PLAN 
“LOOKING FORWARD TOGETHER” 

2012 – 2020 
DRAFT March 2014 

 

T
udalen 89



 

 4

 
Rhuddlan  
  

Rhuddlan has a long and distinguished history, stretching back to about 7,000 BC. 
 
Rhuddlan’s key position beside an ancient crossing of the river Clwyd led to it becoming a flashpoint in Anglo-Welsh relations; whoever 
held this ford, controlled the easiest invasion route to and from the heartland of North Wales and Rhuddlan marsh was the scene in 795 
of the defeat of the Welsh by the Saxons. During the 10th century, the Anglo-Saxons established several towns or “burhs” in North Wales 
including Cledemutha at what is now Rhuddlan which was founded in AD 921 by Edward the Elder but it had a rather
[...]
ntation of the 
Compulsory Purchase Order. 
 
Progress within each of the development zones is illustrated in figure 2, and it can be 
seen that whilst in some development zones the acquisition process is complete, in 
other zones work is still required in order to ensure delivery. Zones 1 & 2 have been 
prioritised so as to facilitate the progression of the demolition programme and the 
delivery of the Green Space by March 2015 when funding for the project ends 
 
The demolition programme has now re-commenced. The programme will see all 
required demolitions complete during February/March 2014. 

 

Tudalen 119



Figure 2: WRHIP  Acquisitions Progress 

Zone Total 
Required 

Phase 1 2012/13 2013/14 Remaining 

1 40 12 25 3 Complete 

2 15 5 8 2 Complete 

3 8 2 0 2 4 

4 8 0 2 2 4 

5 16 8 4 3 1 

6 16 3 5 3 5 

7 17 6 8 2 1 

Total 120 36 52 17 15 

 
Resettlement/ Supporting People 
 
Progress on the resettlement work has been excellent, with more than 100 households now 
resettled successfully through the project. It is notable that the Council nor Welsh 
Government has received a single complaint about the process so far, and feedback from 
affected residents has been overwhelmingly positive. 
 
Planning & Development 
 
Within the WRHIP, a Planning and Development Team has been established in order to take 
forward the significant planning tasks required within the project. 
 

Planning and Development work has progressed well, with a soft marketing of 
potential development sites in September 2013 which has established developer 
interest.  Welsh Government officials across Homes and Places as well as the 
Department for Economy, Science and Transport, have appointed Legat Owen to 
move forward the marketing of the Aquarium Street/ West Parade site in preparation 
for sale and re-development. Buy back arrangements are being put in place so as to 
ensure timely development of the site. 

 
 Pennaf Housing Group has been working to establish development plans
[...]
pacting on physical 
and mental well being cannot.  These issues undoubtedly do have an impact on 
Denbighshire budgets 
 
Environmental crime reduction 
The Authority has saved £3,741 when comparing 2012 statistics to 2013 through the 
dispersal of approximately 120 households to date and pro active management  
 
          2012   2013        
Saving 
Fly tipping @ £29 per incident 165 = £4,785  125 = £3,625  
Refuse @ £29 per incident  139 = £4,031      50 = £1,450   
   Total                      £ 8,816           £5,075     
Cost savings £3,741 
 
Reduction in Landfill Costs 
 

• Average annual kilos to landfill per household WITHOUT recycling facilities 
700 

• Average annual kilos to landfill per household WITH recycling facilities 200 

• Average cost of landfill disposal of 300-500 kilos per household per annum 
£50 

• No of households relocated from Block 1 to areas with recycling facilities  80 

• Cost savings (80 X £50 pa) = £4,000 
 

Tudalen 136



 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Appendix 5 
 
 
 
 

 
West Rhyl Green Space Development  

09/12/2013 
 
 

Equality Impact Assessment 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 

Tudalen 137



 

1 

West Rhyl Green Space Development 
 

Contact: 
 

Carol Evans, Economic and Business 

Development 
Updated: <DD.MM.YY> 
 
  

 
1. What type of proposal / decision is being assessed? 
 

A project proposal 

 
 

2. What is the purpose of this proposal / decision, and what 
change (to staff or the community) will occur as a result of its 
implementation? 

 

The development of the Green Space in West Rhyl is an integral part of the larger 
West Rhyl Housing Improvement Project.  This project received Cabinet approval 
inOctober 2010 and September 2012. This is a tripartate project in partnership 
with Clwyd Alyn Housing Association and Welsh Government and is funded by 
Welsh Government. Denbighshire County Council are leading on the Green 
Space development The development will result in a change to 
[...]
ors but will follow up once 

Council has discussed. 

'The response to this is by no means straight forward, it somewhat depends 

on which "highway verges" they are asking about. It is my view that we should 

not agree to any reduction in grass cutting anywhere and the introduction of 

"meadow" provision is a red herring. Highway verges need to be cut at road 

junctions for visibility, i.e. road safety, if grass is not cut it may harbour litter, to 

pick this is an extra cost, the litter depending on what it is may encourage 

and/or harbour rodents and pests, it will be an extra cost to control these 

pests (it is a duty of the land owner to do so). 

Rhyl Town Council   

                   

At the meeting of the Council's Finance and General Purposes Committee on 

5th February Councillors considered your e-mail dated 24th January 2014 and 

determined that option (a) is their preference.  Members are mindful that the 

Local Authority are looking to reduce costs wherever possible throughout and 

to this end suggest sustainable planting be incorporated as much as possible 

and for private sponsorship to be sought to assist with the cost of planting and 

maintaining Rhyls verges.  They also suggest that you approach local 

community groups to ask if they would help with the physical planting, etc. 

 

 

Tudalen 152



 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
Highway Grass Verge Cutting Policy & 

Programme 2014/15  
21

st
 March 2014 

 
 

Equality Impact Assessment 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 
 

Tudalen 153



 

1 

 
 

     
 

Contact: 
 

Mike Hitchings, Highways and Environmental 
Services 

Updated: 21.03.2014 
 
  

 
1. What type of proposal / decision is being assessed? 
 

A new or revised policy 

 
 

2. What is the purpose of this proposal / decision, and what 
change (to staff or the community) will occur as a result of its 
implementation? 

 

To revise the Council's verge cutting policy and programme for 14/15 to 

[...]
an 

Consideration of a report on 
the replacement of 2 current 
marketing areas/ introduce 
the new brand / moving 
forward and business buy in 

Tbc  Cllr Huw Jones / Jamie 
Groves / Vicki 
Shenton-Morris / Fiona 
Dolben 

 3 Procurement Business Case for 
Three Counties 

To consider the Business 
Case 

Yes Cllr Julian Thompson 
Hill / Paul McGrady 

 4 Nova Centre Redevelopment 
Proposals 

To consider redevelopment 
proposals for the Nova 

Yes Cllr Huw Jones / 
Rebecca Maxwell / 
Jamie Groves 

 5 Items from Scrutiny Committees To consider any issues 
raised by Scrutiny for 
Cabinet’s attention. 

Tbc Scrutiny Coordinator 

      

24 June 1 Finance Report Update To update Cabinet on the 
current financial position of 
the Council 

Tbc Cllr Julian Thompson-
Hill / Paul McGrady 

 2 Corporate Plan QPR: Quarter 3 
2013/14 

To monitor the Council’s 
progress in delivering the 

Tbc Cllr Barbara Smith / 
Alan Smith / Keith 

T
udalen 166



 
Cabinet Forward Work Plan   

Meeting Item (description / title) Purpose of report Cabinet 
Decision 
required 
(yes/no) 

Author – Lead 
member and contact 

officer 

Corporate Plan 2012 -17 Amos 

 3 Items from Scrutiny Committees To consider any issues 
raised by Scrutiny for 
Cabinet’s attention 

Tbc Scrutiny Coordinator 

      

29 July      

      

2 September      

      

30 
September 

     

      

28 October      

      

25 November 1 Tenancy Terms and Conditions 
and Service Charges 

To consider updated tenancy 
terms and conditions and 
charges for additional 
landlord services 

Tbc Cllr Hugh Irving / 
Stephen Collins 

      

16 December      

      

 

Note for officers – Cabinet Report Deadlines 
 

T
udalen 167



 
Cabinet Forward Work Plan   

Meeting Deadline Meeting Deadline Meeting Deadline 

      

April 10 April May 12 May June 10 June 
 
Updated 26/3/14 - KEJ 
 
Cabinet Forward Work Programme.doc 
 

T
udalen 168



Appendix 3 
 

Progress with Committee Resolutions 
 

Date of 
Meeting 

Item number 
and title 

Resolution  Progress 

6 March 
2014 

5.  Parking 
Policy and 
Traffic Review 
Scoping 

RESOLVED – that, subject to the consideration of the above points 
and inclusions to the report, the Committee:- 
(a)  endorsed the introduction of the new parking policy as drafted in 
Appendix C to the report ;  
(b) supported the suggested approach for conducting traffic and 
parking review for the towns listed in the report; and 
(c) requested that the findings of the traffic and parking review be 
reported to the Committee in the autumn of 2014  

 
 
 
 
 
Report scheduled for 
presentation on 23 October 
2014 

 6.  Safer Routes 
Scheme 

RESOLVED – that:- 
(a) subject to the observations provided the Committee supports the 
continued application for Safe Routes in Communities funding in 
Denbighshire, and  
(b) a letter be sent by the Chair on the Committee's behalf to the 
Welsh Government's Minister for Economy, Science and Transport 
urging her to review the criteria for the Safer Routes in Communities 
Scheme and restrict in future to safer routes to schools. 

 
 
 
Further information will be 
available at the meeting 

 7.  Dog Control 
Orders 

RESOLVED – that the Committee:- 
(a)  support and agree with the Dog Control Order options put 
forward in the report, 
(b)  recommends that officers be allowed to progress with a public 

consultation on the introduction of Dog Control Orders across the 
County, and 

(c)  recommends that the Fixed Penalty Notices associated with the 

 
 
Lead Member and officers 
advised of the 
recommendations 

T
udalen 169



proposed Dog Control Orders be set at £75. 

 

T
udalen 170


	Rhaglen
	4 Cofnodion
	5 CYNLLUNIAU TREF AC ARDAL (ADRODDIAD CHWARTEROL)
	Town and Area Plans Report - App 1 030414
	Town and Area Plans Report - App 2 030414
	Town and Area Plans Report - App 3 030414
	Town and Area Plans Report - App 4 030414
	Town and Area Plans Report -EqIA  030414

	6 CYSYNIAD  DYLUNIO MAN GWYRDD

Minutes of the meeting


 

COMMUNITIES SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 
 
Minutes of a meeting of the Communities Scrutiny Committee held in Conference Room 
1a, County Hall, Ruthin on Thursday, 3 April 2014 at 9.30 am. 
 

PRESENT 
 
Councillors James Davies, Peter Evans, Carys Guy (Vice-Chair), Huw Hilditch-Roberts 
(Chair), Win Mullen-James, Bob Murray, Joe Welch, Cefyn Williams and Cheryl Williams 
 
Lead Member councillor Huw Ll Jones 
 
Councillor Meirick Ll Davies attended as an observer. 
 

ALSO PRESENT 

 
Corporate Director: Economic and Community Ambition (RM), Economic and Business 
Development Manager (TB), Risk & Asset Manager (TT), Scrutiny Co-ordinator (RE) and 
Committee Administrator (SLW).  
 

 
1 APOLOGIES  

 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillors Rhys Hughes and 
Huw Williams 
 
Apologies for absence were also received from Lead Members Councillors Hugh 
Evans and David Smith. 
 

2 DECLARATION OF INTERESTS  
 
No personal or prejudicial interests were declared. 
 

3 URGENT MATTERS AS AGREED BY THE CHAIR  
 
No urgent matters were raised. 
 

4 MINUTES  
 
The Minutes of a meeting of the Communities Scrutiny Committee held on 
Thursday, 6 March 2014 were submitted. 
 
Matters Arising: 
 

 Safer Routes – The Scrutiny Co-ordinator read to Members the letter which 
was to be sent to the Minister for Economy, Science and Transport. 

 Kingdom – wearing of uniform.  A response had been received from the 
Community Safety Enforcement Officer: 

o “The conditions concerning the wearing of uniform are that unless 
there is a specific instruction, officers do not have to wear uniform.  



The instructions in relation to Rhyl are that officers will wear the 
uniform provided by Kingdom Security in the town centre which is the 
shopping area. 
 
The instruction is the same in Prestatyn until further notice.  If officers 
are seen in the town centre without uniform, there will be a specific 
reason that can be explained”. 

 
RESOLVED that the Minutes of the meeting of Communities Scrutiny Committee, 
held on Thursday 6 March 2014 be received and approved as a correct record. 
 

5 TOWN AND AREA PLANS (QUARTERLY REPORT)  
 
The Economic and Business Development Manager introduced the Town & Area 
Plans report (previously circulated) to monitor the Council’s performance in 
delivering its Town Plans and their benefit to the towns themselves and outlying 
communities. 
 
At the Cabinet meeting held on 25 March 2014, the following elements had been 
adopted: 
 

 Denbigh Town & Area Plan 

 Rhuddlan Town & Area Plan 

 Rhyl Town & Area Plan 
 
The Bodelwyddan Town & Area Plan was still outstanding as it was a late addition, 
but it should be available by early summer. 
 
In-depth discussion took place and the following issues were raised: 
 

 Members queried whether there was any flexibility within the plans to 
accommodate changes in communities’ priorities, and whether a standard 
formula had been used to calculate the funding allocation for each plan. 

 Members also felt it was crucial that each Town & Area Plan should outline 
the long-term vision for the area. 

 Officers advised that it would be the decision of each Member Area Group 
(MAG) to determine whether a change in priority or amendment to any 
priority could be accommodated within their plan and whether they would be 
able to fund any new/revised project. 

 Following a meeting of the Corporate Executive Team (CET), it had been 
requested that a review of the impact of the Town & Area Plans take place in 
early May.  The Programme Manager, Economic & Community Ambition and 
the Head of Internal Audit were to carry out the review.  The review would 
examine matters such as a funding formula, the nature of the contents of 
current plans and whether each plan would be underpinned with a long-term 
vision for each town and associated area. 

 
The Corporate Director, Economic & Community Ambition, advised that she would 
provide Members with the Terms of Reference for the review. 
 



The Lead Member for Leisure, Youth, Tourism and Rural Development offered to 
visit any Member Area Group (MAG) or areas to assist with any difficulties 
experienced with plans. 
 
RESOLVED that: 
 

(i) Subject to the above observations, to note the progress made to date in 
delivery of the Town & Area Plans. 

(ii) Consideration of the findings of the review of the Town & Area Plans to take 
place at the Communities Scrutiny Committee meeting to be held on 26 
June 2014. 

 
6 CONCEPT DESIGN OF GREEN SPACE - WRHIP  

 
The Economic and Business Development Manager (E&BDM) introduced the 
Concept Design of Green Space – WRHIP report (previously circulated) to provide 
Members with details of the Green space which was an integral part of West Rhyl 
Housing Improvement Project (WRHIP) and the potential implications for ongoing 
maintenance and potential funding sources. 
 
The E&BDM informed Members that the WRHIP was a large project led by the 
Welsh Government and it was partnership working between Denbighshire County 
Council and Pennaf Housing Association. 
 
Discussion took place and the following points were raised: 
 

 It had been emphasised that, whilst the green space project had been an 
integral part of the improvement in west Rhyl and the Rhyl Going Forward 
Programme, it was a community/ neighbourhood amenity and not a tourist 
attraction. 

 The rationale behind providing a green space in the area was to make the 
area more attractive to families.  Work was taking place to transform the 
housing offer in the area to more of a mixed tenure, particularly increasing 
owner occupier and private rented family accommodation. 

 Officers confirmed consultation would take place with National Resources 
Wales (NRW) with respect to any flood risk to proposed housing 
developments prior to submitting any planning applications.  Councillor Win 
Mullen-James enquired whether it was feasible to have an underground 
water holding tank beneath the park to hold any additional water and mitigate 
the risk of serious flooding.  Officers advised that the completion of Phase 3 
of the Coastal Defence work should address any flood risk to the park itself. 

 Questions were raised with respect to whether agreement had been reached 
on the most appropriate storage location for residents’ wheelie bins.  The 
E&BDM confirmed to check on the matter and advise the Committee 
accordingly. 

 The E&BDM provided details of where residents, whose homes had been 
made the subject of Compulsory Purchase Orders (CPOs) for the purpose of 
developing the green space area, had moved.  122 had been moved and of 
those, 97 had chosen to stay in Rhyl.  Those who had moved elsewhere had 



done so from choice and all were now living in improved quality 
accommodation. 

 Questions were raised regarding small business units being made available 
near to the green space area.  Officers advised that the results of the 
consultation with local residents had firmly indicated that they wished to see 
the type of park proposed in the report, where families could spend quality 
time together.  Other work streams of the Rhyl Going Forward (RGF) 
Programme were attempting to address employment issues. 

 In response to concerns raised regarding the negative letters published in 
the local press concerning the work underway in West Rhyl, the Corporate 
Director: Economic and Community Ambition advised that a conscious 
decision had been taken not to respond directly to the letters.  However, the 
Council were working with the press, in particular, the Daily Post, in a bid to 
publish positive news stories on achievements and the progress being made 
in Rhyl.  It was felt that, in the long term, this approach would reap benefits 
for the Council. 

 
RESOLVED that subject to the above observations, to note the progress made with 
the delivery of the West Rhyl Housing Improvement Project and specifically the 
green space element. 
 
 

At this juncture (10.20 a.m.) there was a 10 minute break. 
 
Meeting resumed at 10.30 a.m. 
 
 
Due to the meeting progressing earlier than the anticipated timings, it was agreed by the 
Chair to vary the remaining items on the Agenda.  As the Highways representative for 
item 7 (Highway Grass Verge Cutting Policy & Programme 2014/15) was not due until 
11.00 a.m. it was agreed to discuss the Scrutiny Work Programme (Item 8) followed by 
Feedback from Committee Representatives (Item 9). 
 
7 SCRUTINY WORK PROGRAMME  

 
A report by the Scrutiny Co-ordinator was submitted (previously circulated) seeking 
Members’ review of the Committee’s Forward Work Programme and providing an 
update on relevant issues, a draft Forward Work Programme (Appendix 1), Cabinet 
Forward Work Programme (Appendix 2) and Progress with Committee Resolutions 
(Appendix 3). 
 
Members agreed to the following revisions to the Forward Work Programme: 
 

(i) 15 May 2014 
The Communication Report had been deferred until 15 May 2014 due to 
pressure of work. 

(ii) 26 June 2014 
Review of Town & Area Plans to be added to the 26 June 2014 Agenda. 
Lead Members requested to be present at the meeting. 

 



RESOLVED that subject to the above amendments, the Communities Scrutiny 
Committee Forward Work Programme be approved. 
 

8 FEEDBACK FROM COMMITTEE REPRESENTATIVES  
 
Councillor Joe Welch raised an issue, at this point, with regard to the Service 
Challenges.  If members of Scrutiny were unable to attend any Service Challenge 
then it was requested a substitute member attend in their place.   
 
This was agreed by all present at the meeting. 
 
 

At this juncture (10.40 a.m.) there was a further 10 minute break. 
 
Meeting reconvened at 10.50 a.m. 
 
 
9 HIGHWAY GRASS VERGE CUTTING POLICY & PROGRAMME 2014/2015  

 
The Risk and Asset Manager (R&AM), introduced the Highway Grass Verge Cutting 
Policy & Programme 2014/2015 (previously circulated) to provide information 
regarding the preparations for this year’s highways grass cutting programme 
including an assessment of the consultation that had taken place with stakeholders 
since autumn 2013. 
 
Discussion took place and the following points were raised: 
 

 Members were informed that the highways grass verge cutting programme 
for this season had been scheduled to commence on 12 May 2014.  
However, there was flexibility in the agreement to commence the programme 
a week earlier if the warm weather persisted. 

 The Lead Member for Leisure, Youth Tourism and Rural Development 
advised that a series of visits to Town and Community Councils to explain 
the details of the “biodiversity” cut had commenced.  However, they were 
now on hold until the autumn as it would be too late to change the schedule 
for 2014/15 to accommodate any changes to the requirements in individual 
areas.  He also advised members that he would be willing to attend Town & 
Community Councils or any other local organisations to explain the grass 
cutting regime and the biodiversity option. 

 The R&AM advised that as both urban and rural verge management would 
now be dealt with by the same service and, therefore, historical anomalies 
on the outskirts of towns should no longer exist.  Any future problems should 
now be resolved promptly. 

 In response to members’ questions, the R&AM outlined how external 
contractors were managed and advised that 2014/15 would be the final year 
of the contract.  Next seasons highway verge cutting contract would be 
subject to a tender process.  It had been suggested that in urban areas such 
as Rhyl, volunteers and community groups could be approached to take on 
some of the work.  In view of this, Councillor Win Mullen-James requested 
that a copy of the maintenance schedule for Rhyl be issued to her. 



 The R&AM also undertook to follow-up concerns raised regarding 
overhanging tree branches obscuring road signs. 

 Concerns were raised regarding amenity grass areas being cut during heavy 
rainfall and litter on verges and it was requested these matters be 
addressed.  The R&AM advised that the litter picking schedule did coincide 
with the grass verge cutting schedule, but due to the different nature of both 
types of work, litter was likely to be visible for some time following the grass 
being cut. 

 The R&AM confirmed that grass at junctions and blind corners would always 
either be cut or strimmed. The R&AM requested members to advise the 
Customer Service Department immediately if they came across dangerous 
areas which had not been cut.  The service would then address the matter 
and include them in future schedules. 

 In response to a question on whether Town & Community Councils were the 
most appropriate forum to consult on highway grass cutting schedules, 
Committee members and officers agreed they were the voice of local 
communities. 

 
RESOLVED that subject to the above observations, to agree the preparations for 
the 2014 season and confirm that the concerns over the biodiversity elements of 
the cutting regime had been assessed and incorporated appropriately into the 
programme. 
 
 

The meeting concluded at 11.10 a.m. 
 
 


